
 

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

  Sealed tenders are invited on behalf of the Registrar, M. D. University, Rohtak 

from the reputed manufacturer/authorized dealers/dealers for supplying the material of Civil, 

Public Health and Electrical in the University.  The tender form will be issued upto 1.00 P.M. 

and received upto 3:00 P.M. on 17.11.2008.  The tenders will be opened on 18.11.2008 at       

3.00 p.m. in the office of the Registrar, MDU, Rohtak in the presence of tenderers or their 

authorized representative who may like to be present at that time.  The earnest money should be 

in the shape of demand draft/deposit at call receipt on scheduled bank pledged to Executive 

Engineer(C-I), MDU, Rohtak payable at Rohtak.   

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sr. No. Description   Approximate  Earnest  Cost of    Date    of         Time limit 

  amount (Rs.) money            tender form receipt of  
      (Rs.)     (Rs.)     tender 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
1.   Civil material                             3.00 lacs  6000/-  500/-  17.11.08            10 days 
            
 
2.   Public Health material           3.00 lacs  6000/-  500/-  17.11.08  -do- 
  
 
3.  Electrical Material              10.00 lacs           20,000/-  1000/-  17.11.08               -do- 
 
 
CONDITIONS 
1. D.N.I.T. and estimate can be seen in the office of undersigned on any working day during 

office hours. 
 
2. The Engineer-in-charge shall have the right to reject any/all the tenders without 

cognizance reason. 
 
3. In case tendering day happens to be a holiday, the tenders will be received / opened on 

next working day at the same time. 
 
4. Rates be quoted F.O.R. Engineering Cell Store. 

5. Notice inviting tender can be seen at web site WWW.mdurohtak.net 

6. The rates should be quoted strictly for the Makes mentioned against each item. 

7. All charges payable by the University should clearly be stated. 

8. The tender received without earnest money, or after the due date, shall not be entertained 
except with the special approval of the Registrar. 

 
 
 
 

Contd….P/2….. 
 
 
 



-2- 
 

9. Supplies shall be executed within the time specified in the supply order which may be 
extended by the XEN on the application of the supplier explaining reasons/circumstances 
due to which time limit could not be adhered to.  In the event of the supplier failing to 
supply the material within time, he shall be liable to pay as compensation an amount 
equal to one percent or such small amount as the Registrar may decide on the said 
amount of the contract, for every day that the quantity remains incomplete, provided that 
the entire amount of compensation shall not exceed 10% of the total amount of contract.  
An appeal against theses orders shall, however, lie with the Vice-Chancellor whose 
decision shall be final. 

 
10. In case, the contractor backs out of his contract, the earnest money deposited by him shall 

be forfeited besides any other action as may be considered necessary by the Vice-
Chancellor. 

 
11. The quantity of material/supplies shall be subject to increase or decrease on the tendered 

rates.  The contractor/supplier shall not be entitled for any claim due to increase/decrease 
in quantities of material. 

 
12. The acceptance of goods is subject to the approval of the Inspection Committee. 

13. The rates accepted by the University shall be applicable upto 90 days and the supplier 
shall have to make supply during the period as and when required. 

 
14. If the rates are approved by the DGS&D and other Central/State Agency, the same must 

be quoted and the copy of the rate contract be attached. 
 
15. All disputes subject to Rohtak jurisdiction. 
 

       Executive Engineer(C-I) 

Endst. no. EE/2008/                                                                Dated:   27.10 .2008 

                   A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action: 

1.  Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R Circle, Rohtak 

2.          Executive Engineer, PWD B&R (Medical College), Rohtak 

3.          Executive Engineer, KUK / HAU, Hisar / GJU, Hisar/ CDLU, Sirsa 

4.          Secretary to Vice-Chancellor (for kind information of  worthy Vice-Chancellor), MDUR  

5.          P.A. to Registrar (for kind information of Registrar),MDU, Rohtak 

6.          SDE(C-I, II, III) / SDE (E-I, II) / SDE (PH) / SDE (Horti.-I, II), MDU, Rohtak  

7.          Divisional Accountant / H.D.M., Engineering Cell, MDU, Rohtak 

8.          Notice Board 

9.          Contractor/Agency/Society:___________________________________ 

 

                                                                                                                        Executive Engineer (C-I) 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Public Health Material 

Sr. 
no. 

Name of item        Make Qty. Rate to be quoted by 
the 

agency/contractor 
1. G. I. Nipple ½” x 3”  B-Class ( Jindal)            100 nos.  
2. G. I. Nipple ½” x 4”           -do- 200 nos.  
3. G. I. Nipple ½” x 6”           -do- 100 nos.  
4. G. I. Nipple ½” 9”              -do- 50 nos.  
5. G. I. Nipple ½” 12”            -do- 20 nos.  
6.      Grating jali  with cut  

Nirali/Kingston/Neelkanth/Hindware 
100 nos.  

7. Grating jali  without cut (best quality) Citizen 100 nos.  
8. C. P. Jet (Multipurpose) 40 nos.  
9. Chinaware urinal (large) 

Kalher/Parryware/Hindware 
10 nos.  

10. Brass ball cock ½” L.P.S. ISI mark D.P.S. 
Jaguar/Grohe/Kohlar/Hanssa 

100 nos.  

11. Brass ball cock ¾”   L.P.S. ISI mark D.P.S. 40 nos.  
12. Brass ball cock 1”  L.P.S. ISI mark D.P.S. 20 nos.  
13. EWC chinaware Kalher/Parryware/Hindware 20 nos.  
14. PVC w/c cover (Black) Somany/Altan 10 nos.  
15. PVC w/c cover (White) Somany/Altan 10 nos.  
16. PVC tap King Star 200 nos.  
17. PVC waste 1 ½”  Somani/Altan 50 nos.  
18. S/N ¾”                      Unik/UNCO/Nike/Zolto 50 nos.  
19. R/Socket ¾” x1/2”              -do- 100 nos.  
20. R/Elbow 3/4” x ½”             -do- 100 nos.  
21. Plug ½” soled Heavy          -do- 100 nos.  
22. Union 1/2”                          -do- 100 nos.  
23. Tee ½”                                -do- 100 nos.  
24. C.I. cistern   chain best quality 200 nos.  
25. PVC washer for tap 10 pkts.  
26. Jumper value good quality (Brass) 100 nos.  
27. Brass Hook G type 

Grohe/Hansa/Kohlar/Jaguar 
50 nos.  

28. C.P. screw 3” heavy  APEX 2 pkts.  
29. PVC Pillar cock  “King Star” best quality 50 nos.  
30. G.I. Elbow ½” Unik/UNCO/Nike/Zolto 100 nos.  
31. M.S. Hooks 10 kg.  
32. C. P. cistern handle with lever complete for       

Hindware cistern 
50 nos.  

 
 

 
Contd….P/2….. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

-2- 
 

Sr. 
no. 

Name of item                Make Qty. Rate to be quoted by 
the 

agency/contractor 
33. PVC long body tap best quality qood shape 

“King Star” 
50 nos.  

34 PVC cistern siphon washer (Best quality) 50 nos.  
35. PVC Connection1/2” x 18” Supreme/Oriplast 100 nos.  
36. PVC Connection ½” x 24”            -do- 50 nos.  
37. Hex nipple ½” Unik/UNCO/Nike/Zoloto 100 nos.  
38. Brass spindle/phase  heavy Parko/SEIKCO 200 nos.  
39. Brass spindle/phase  light Parko / SEIKCO 200 nos.  
40. PVC waste pipe 1 ¼”  Somany/Alton 100 nos.  
41. PVC waste pipe 1 ½”        -do- 50 nos.  
42. Washer set for plunger plate “Shiva” 100 nos.  
43. Brass coupling 1 ½” x 1 ¼” good quality ISI 50 nos.  
44. Brass coupling 1 ¼” x 1 ¾” good quality ISI 40 nos.  
45. Aluminum Rod ½” ISI 100 nos.  
46. PVC ball ½”  “Hindustan” 100 nos.  
47. Brass chiri ½”  “best quality” 100 nos.  
48. C.I. Stopcock Heavy 400gm (Virat/JB) 50 nos.  
49. C.I. tap with brass spindle heavy 400gm 

(Virat /JB) 
200 nos.  

50. Brass screw 100 nos.  
51. Hexa blade  (Double teeth) 50 nos.  
52. Dhaga 10 pkts.  
53. M-seal Mahindra 5 kg.  
54. M-seal  wet set (Mahindra) 1 kg.  
55. PVC ball 1” Hindustan 20 nos.  
56. Aluminum rod for ball value 1” 20 nos.  
57. Brass Chiri  1” LPS 20 nos.  
58. R/socket 1 ¼” x 1 ½”  

Unik/UNCO/Nike/Zoloto 
20 nos.  

59. PVC waste pipe 1 ½”  Somany/Aloton 40 nos.  
60. Brass nut with screw ISI for Syphon of 

Lowdown cistern 
50 nos.  

61. Looking mirror 22” x 16” beveled edge 4.50 
mm thick with PVC frame all around 
Modiguard / Atual 

100 nos.  

 
 

 
Contd….P/3…… 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
-3- 

Subject : Requirement of material for annual mtc. of various hostel and buildings  
                        in   MDU, Rohtak. 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Name of item Qty. Rate to be 
quoted by 
contractor 

1. Hinges ISI mark (Raja) 5”, 4”, 3” 264+216+102, 
(local) 

5 dozen each  

2. Iron handle (block) 6”, 4” (36+30), (local) 10 dozen 
each 

 

3. Door stopper (aluminium) heavy duty (Rajdoot) 10 doz  
4. Door closer (Klasccika) 2 doz  
5. Door spring (555 Ritz) 10 doz  
6. Wire mesh (Maruti) 140/160 300 sft  
7. Wall peg (powder coated) (local) 6 doz  
8. Hold fast (m.steel)/iron (local) 20 Kg.  
9. Drill bit 2” (RCC) and 2. ½” (local) 1 doz  
10. Curtain pipe (PVC coated) 1” & (local) 240 sft  
11. Bracket (pelmet) (local) 7 doz  
12. Palmet (Katari)/PVC golden 5 doz  
13. Steel nails 4” (10 nos) , iron (local) 10 Kg.  
 Steel nails 3” (10 nos) , iron (local) 10 Kg.  
 Steel nails 2/2” (12 nos) , iron (local) 10 Kg.  
 Steel nails 2” (12 nos) , iron (local) 10 Kg.  
 Steel nails 1. ½” (14 nos) , iron (local) 10 Kg.  
 Steel nails 1” (14 nos) , iron (local) 10 Kg.  
 Steel nails 1” (17 nos) , iron (local) 10 Kg.  
 Steel nails ¾” (blake) , iron (local) 5 Kg.  
14. Screw 45 x8 mm(neither fold), (local) 20 pkt  
 Screw 35 x 8 mm (neither fold), (local) 20 Pkt.  
 Screw 60 x 8 mm (neither fold), (local) 20 pkt  
 Screw 30 x 7 mm (neither fold), (local) 20 pkt  
 Screw 25 x 6 mm (neither fold), (local) 20 pkt  
 Screw 20 x 5 mm (neither fold), (local) 20 pkt  
15. Steel screw (full thread) ¾”(neither fold), (local) 5 pkt  
 Steel screw (full thread) 1” (neither fold), (local) 5 pkt  
 Steel screw(full thread) ½” (neither fold), (local) 2 pkt  
 

Contd….P/4….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

-4- 
 

 Sr. 
No. 

Name of item Qty. Rate to be 
quoted by 
contractor 

16. Tower bolt (heavy black) iron 200 mm, 150 mm, 
100 mm (local 

5 doz each  

17. Sliding bolt (iron) (G.P./Garg mark) 90”, 88”, 84”   5 doz each  
18. Nut bolt (iron) white 2” x 2” or 2” x ¼” (local) 5 doz each  
 Nut bolt (iron) white 4” x 2” or 4” x ¼” (local) 1000 nos  
 Nut bolt (iron) white 1. ½” x 1. ½’ (local) 500 nos  
19. White M.S. haps and stapple 4” (local) 20 doz  
 White M.S. haps and stapple 2’ (local) 10 doz  
20. Commercial board ISI mark 12 mm, duro, 

Century, green make 
160 sft  

 Commercial board ISI mark 18 mm, 15 mm duro, 
Century, green make 

320 sft each 
sft 

 

21. Commercial board 19 mm duro, Century, green 
make 

160 sft  

22. Fevicol (1 Kg pack) fevicol 10 Kg  
23. Plain glass (modi guard) 5 mm, sant-gobain 320 sft  
 Plain glass (modi guard) 4 mm, sant-gobain 300 sft  
 Plain glass (modi guard) 3 mm, sant-gobain 340 sft  
24. Glass putty (local) 100 Kg.  
25. Hollock wood (slipper), 7’ long x 1’ – 0” z 0.6” 16 slipper  
26. S/E of white paint (4 ltr pack) Asian 

ISI/BERGER, ISI, Nerolac 
10 Pkt.  

27. Oxford blue (4 ltr pack), Asian ISI/BERGER, ISI, 
Nerolac 

5 pkt (20 
ltr) 

 

28. Golden brown  (4 ltr pack) Asian ISI/BERGER, 
ISI, Nerolac 

2 pkt (8 ltr)  

29. S/E of paint black (2 ltr pack) Asian 
ISI/BERGER, ISI, Nerolac 

4 pkt(16 ltr)  

30. S/E of paint bus green (4 ltr pack) Asian 
ISI/BERGER, ISI, Nerolac 

5 pkt( 20 
ltr) 

 

31. S/E of paint blood red (1 ltr) Asian ISI/BERGER, 
ISI, Nerolac 

10 pkt(10 
ltr) 

 

 
Contd….P/5….. 



-5- 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Name of item Qty. Rate to be quoted 
by contractor 

32. S/E of yellow (1 ltr pack) Asian ISI/BERGER, 
ISI, Nerolac 

5 pkt (5 ltr)  

33. S/E smoke grey 4 ltr pack Asian 
ISI/BERGER, ISI, Nerolac 

10 pkt (40 ltr)  

34. T.T. oil (20 ltr pack) (local) 2 pack (40 
ltr) 

 

35. Old dhoti (white) 100 piece  
36. Neel (Robbin blue 400 gm pack) , (local) 10 pkt.  
37. Lime ( 8 kg pack) , (local) 100 bags  
38. Chaak mitti (2 Kg pack) , (local) 40 pkt  
39. POP 2 Kg, (local) 40 pkt  
40. DDL (1 kg pkt) (fevicol0 20 Pkt.  
41. Oil bound distemper Asian ISI ( 10 pkt pack) 

ISI/BERGER, ISI, Nerolac 
20 balti  

42. Welding rod (medium) , (local) 5 pkt.  
43. Haksaw blade, (local) 100 nos  
44. Ragmar (wooden) , (local) 30 nos  
45. Ragmar (iron) , (local) 30 nos  
46. Ragmar (water proof) , (local) 40 nos  
47. Looking mirror 22” x 16”, 4.5 mm thick with 

PVC frame modiguard, Atul 
40 nos  

 
 
  Shopkeeper may be requested to quote rate alongwith name / brand of 
items above. 
 

 
Contd….P/6….. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



-6- 
 

List of electrical Material for MTC. of E.I. 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of item Qty. Rate to be 
quoted by 
contractor 

1. FTL tube rod 40 watt Bajaj or Philips make 600 nos  
2. FTL tube rod 20 watt Bajaj or Philips make 200 nos  
3. Tube starter 40 watt Bajaj or Philips make 1000 nos  
4. Copper chock 20 watt Bajaj or Philips make 100 nos  
5. Copper chock 40 watt Bajaj or Philips make 200 nos  
6. Tube side holder (Rotary type) Bajaj or Phlips make 100 nos  
7. Tube holder base bakelite single, Bajaj or Phlips make 100 nos  
8. 6 amp. switch, Tiny one way, SSK or Anchor make 3000 nos  
9. 6 amp. 5 pin socket, SSK or Anchor make 600 nos  
10. Bakelite button holder, SSK or Anchor make 200 nos  
11. Single pole MCB 6 amp. standard or Havells  100 nos  
12. Single pole MCB 16 amp. Standard or Havells make 50 nos  
13. Single pole MCB 32 amp. standard or Havells make 100 nos  
14. Single pole MCB 40 amp. standard or Havells make 20 nos  
15. Single pole MCB 63 amp. standard or Havells make 20 nos  
16. Conventional ballast for HPSV/MHBJS 150 watt choke, 

Bajaj make 
200 nos  

17.    -do-     250 watt 50 nos  
18.    -do-                    400 watt 10 nos  
19. M.H. lamp 150 watt single ended, Bajaj or Philips make 50 nos  
20. M.H. lamp. 250 watt single ended Bajaj or Philips make 20 nos  
21. Electronic igniter 70/250 watt Bajaj or Philips make 250 nos  
22. SPN MCB 32 amp. Havells or Standard make 40 nos  
23. SPN MCB 40 amp. Havells or Standard make 40 nos  
24. SPN, MCB 63 amp. Havells or Standard make 40 nos  
25. TPN MCB 32 amp. Havells or Standard make 10 nos  
26. TPN MCB 40 amp. Havells or Standard make 10 nos  
27. TPN MCB 40 amp. Havells or Standard make 50 nos  
28. 4 pole isolator 63 amp. Havells or Standard make 30 nos  
29. PVC aluminium wire 1.50 sqmm, multistrand, Plaza or 

Havells make 
10coil  

30. 16 amp. Switch Tinny, SSK or Anchor make 80 nos  

31. 16 amp. 6 pin socket, Tiny, SSK or Anchor make 80 nos  
32. PVC tape pole ¾” x 10 mtr, steel strip Grip make 200 nos  
33. PVC copper wire 1.50 sqmm multistrands, Plaza or 

Havells make 
10 coil  

34. PVC copper wire 4.00 sqmm multistrands, Plaza or 
Havells make 

10 coil  

35. PVC copper wire 6.00 sqmm multistrands, Plaza or 
Havells make 

1 coil  

 
Contd….P/7…… 

 
 



-7- 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Name of item Qty. Rate to be 
quoted by 
contractor 

36. PVC copper wire 10 sqmm multistrands, Plaza or Havells 
make 

01 coil  

37. PVC copper wire 16 sqmm multistrands, Plaza or Havells 
make 

01 coil  

38. PVC copper wire 25 sqmm multistrands, Plaza or Havells 
make 

01 coil  

39. PVC copper wire 35 sqmm multistrands, Plaza or Havells 
make 

01 coil  

40. Ceiling fan condenser 2-5mfd, Usha or Orient make 200 nos  
41. Ceiling fan condenser 3.15mfd, Usha or Orient make 100 nos  
42. 3 phase energy meter 10-60 amp. Electronic Secure make 25 nos  
43. Single phase 10-60 amp. Energy meter electronic, Secure 

make 
100 nos  

44. P.L. 11 watt Bajaj or Philips make 50 nos  
45. Chock 11 watt Bajaj make or Philips make 20 nos  
46. PL 18 watt Bajaj or Philips make 20 nos  
47. PL 36 watt Bajaj or Philips make 20 nos  
48. CFL 11 watt Bajaj or Philips make 500 nos  
49. CFL 15 watt Bajaj or Philips make 300 nos  
50. Porcline holder suitable for 150/250 watt fitting better 

quality with copper contack 
10 nos  

51. PVC aluminium cable 10 sqmm 2 core, Plaza or Havells 
make,  

10 coil  

52. Brass sxrews 3/16 every size, 19 mm to 25 mm, 32 mm , 
40 mm, 49 mm, 63 mm, 80 mm in length 

35 pkt, 5 
pkt each 
size 

 

53. Flexible wire 40/76,  2 core Plaza or Havells make 5 coil  
54. Flexible wire 23/76,  2 core Plaza or Havells make 5 coil  
55. 6 amp. 2 way switch Tiny, SSK or Anchor make 5 coil  
56. Electronic chock 40 watt, bajaj or Philips make 100 nos  
57. TP switch with neutral link 200 amp 415 volts side handle 

with 3 nos HRC fuse Standard or Havells make 
3 nos  

 
 


